

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT NO. _____

Court of Appeals No. 74327-9-I

CITY OF MULKITEO, a municipal corporation; and
SAVE OUR COMMUNITIES, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Appellants,
v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY and
PROPELLER AIRPORTS PAINE FIELD, LLC, a Delaware LLC,

Respondents.

AMICI CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY,
FUTUREWISE, SPOKANE RIVERKEEPER AND WASHINGTON
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL'S REVISED MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Sanne Knudsen
Illinois Bar No. 6280386
Professor of Law, University of
Washington School of Law
4293 Memorial Way Northeast
Seattle, WA 98195
(206 221-7443
sknudsen@uw.edu

Dan J. Von Seggern
WSBA No. 39239
Center for Environmental Law &
Policy
85 S. Washington Street, Suite 301
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 829-8299
dvonseggern@celp.org

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 2d Ave, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104-1535
(206) 343-0681 ext. 118
tim@futurewise.org

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Timing of SEPA Must Preserve Governmental Choice
 Pending Environmental Review 5

 B. The Timing of SEPA Review Must Preserve Actual Choice,
 Before A Project Is Driven By Its Own Momentum 8

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver</i> , 188 Wn. 2d 80, 392 P.3d 1025 (2017).....	3, 6, 10
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d. 1441 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Eastlake Community Council v. Roanoke Associates</i> , 82 Wn.2d 475, 513 P.2d 36 (1973).....	9
<i>International Longshore and Warehouse Union v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn. App. 512, 309 P. 3d 654 (2013).....	5
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn. 2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Magnolia Neighborhood Planning Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 155 Wn. App. 305, 230 P.3d 190 (2010).....	5, 8
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Norway Hill Preservation & Protection Ass’n v. King County Council</i> , 87 Wn. 2d 267, 522 P.2d 674 (1976).....	3
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Polygon Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 59, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978).....	3
<i>Save the Yaak Committee v. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	9

Statutes

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S. Code § 4321 et seq.	9
RCW 43.21C.030.....	3
WAC 197-11-055(2).....	4
Washington State Environmental Policy Act of 1971 (SEPA).....	passim

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2).....2
RAP 13.4(b)(4)2

Other Authorities

Richard L. Settle, The Washington State Environmental Policy
Act: A Legal and Policy Analysis §13.01[3].....1, 3
William H. Rodgers, The Washington Environmental Policy Act,
60 Wash. L. Rev. 33, 54 (1984).....8
